

**No. 14-1216**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL INSTITUTE et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
Colorado Public Utilities Commission, et al.,  
*Appellees,*

and

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO et al.,  
*Appellee-Intervenors.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Colorado, The Honorable William J. Martínez, District Judge  
No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

---

**APPELLEE JOSHUA EPEL ET AL. AND APPELLEE-  
INTERVENORS ENVIRONMENT COLORADO ET AL.'S  
JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 24, 2014

Will V. Allen  
Assistant Attorney General  
Colorado Department of Law  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial  
Center  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
(720) 508-6632  
will.allen@state.co.us

*Attorney for Appellees Joshua Epel,  
James Tarpey, and Pamela Patton*

Michael S. Freeman  
Michael A. Hiatt  
Earthjustice  
633 17th St., Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 623-9466  
mfreeman@earthjustice.org  
mhiatt@earthjustice.org

Erin Overturf  
Western Resource Advocates  
2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 200  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 444-1188  
erin.overturf@westernresources.org

*Attorneys for Appellee-Intervenors  
Environment Colorado,  
Conservation Colorado Education  
Fund, Sierra Club, and The  
Wilderness Society*

Neil Levine  
Neil Levine Law Office  
4438 Tennyson St.  
Denver, CO 80212  
(303) 455-0604  
nldenverlaw@gmail.com

*Attorney for Appellee-Intervenor  
Solar Energy Industries  
Association*

John E. Putnam  
Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP  
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 825-7000  
jputnam@kaplankirsch.com

*Attorney for Appellee-Intervenor  
Interwest Energy Alliance*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xii
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
A. The Colorado Renewable Energy Standard.....	3
B. Renewable Energy Standard Benefits .....	5
II. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Standard of Review .....	11
II. The Colorado Renewable Energy Standard Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially.....	12
A. The dormant Commerce Clause.....	13
B. The RES does not regulate extraterritorially because it affects only transactions with Colorado utilities and does not directly control any out-of-state entities .....	17

C.	EELI’s arguments based on price control cases and a Minnesota electricity statute misread the extraterritoriality case law.....	25
1.	The Supreme Court’s price control cases do not control here .....	25
2.	The District of Minnesota’s <i>Heydinger</i> decision does not support EELI’s claim.....	30
D.	EELI has provided no evidence of extraterritorial control ..	33
III.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of Defendants On EELI’s Discrimination And <i>Pike</i> Arguments .....	38
A.	EELI’s general allegations of a factual dispute are insufficient to defeat summary judgment.....	38
B.	The district court’s standing determination was not dispositive of any legal issue other than standing .....	41
C.	Favoring renewable energy over fossil fuels does not discriminate against interstate commerce.....	42
D.	The impacts alleged by EELI do not represent a burden on interstate commerce under <i>Pike</i> .....	46
IV.	The District Court Properly Denied EELI’s Rule 56(d) Request ..	49
A.	The district court properly denied EELI’s Rule 56(d) request because discovery had closed.....	50
B.	EELI’s request did not comply with Rule 56(d).....	53
V.	EELI Lacks Standing.....	55

A. Alpha does not have Article III standing..... 57

1. The RES did not cause Alpha’s lost sales ..... 57

2. Alpha has not shown any injury based on lost ability  
to compete..... 60

B. Rod Lueck does not have Article III standing ..... 66

CONCLUSION ..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	65
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Alliant Energy Corporation v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>American Beverage Association v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 17, 26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	26, 27
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Association v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999).....	68
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Department of Transportation</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	61
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corporation v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	26, 27, 28
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	44
<i>Cache Valley Electric Co. v. Utah Department of Transportation</i> , 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12, 65

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Chavez v. New Mexico</i> , 397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Christoffersen v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	64
<i>Clifton v. Craig</i> , 924 F.2d 182 (10th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Committee to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	56
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....	61, 62
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Exxon Corporation v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	48
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18, 21, 47
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation International Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Hancock v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12



<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero)</i> , 706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Gandy Dancer, LLC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D.N.M. 2012).....	53
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corporation</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997).....	65, 66
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	56, 60, 61, 63
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Company</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	45
<i>National Association of Optometrists &amp; Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>National Paint &amp; Coatings Association v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , No. 11-cv-3232, 2014 WL 1612331 (D. Minn. Apr. 18, 2014).....	30, 31, 32, 33

<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	60, 61, 62, 65
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Doak v. Acrisure Business Outsourcing Services, LLC</i> , 529 Fed. App'x 886 (10th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Oregon Waste System, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	14, 43
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16, 21
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	26
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	60, 61
<i>Richards v. Combined Insurance Company of America</i> , 55 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014) (denial of rehearing en banc) .....	25
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014).....	24

<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1232, 2014 WL 3973116 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2014).....	37
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30, 34
<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Sandia</i> , 188 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Utah Association of Counties v. Bush</i> , 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>V-1 Oil Company v. Utah State Department of Public Safety</i> , 131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997).....	46, 47
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	41
<i>Valley Forge Insurance Company v. Health Care Management Partners, Ltd.</i> , 616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	42
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	42
<i>Wilson v. Village of Los Lunas</i> , No. 13-2203, 2014 WL 3586517 (10th Cir. July 22, 2014) .....	11, 51, 53
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19, 34

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124..... 3

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1) ..... 12, 32

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(a) ..... 4, 5

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c) ..... 5

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I) ..... 4, 18

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(V) ..... 4, 18

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(V.5) ..... 4, 18

    Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(d) ..... 4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)..... *passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014) ..... 36

61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996) ..... 37

FERC Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011)..... 37

*California Public Utilities Commission,*  
    134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011)..... 37

2007 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 60..... 4

2010 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 37..... 4

2013 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 414..... 4

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3610(c) ..... 6

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3613(h) ..... 6

4 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 723-3-3650 to 3668 ..... 3

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3651 ..... 6

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3652(y) .....	5
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3654(j) .....	4, 5
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3654(k) .....	4, 5
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3656(e) .....	29
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3659(n) .....	35
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3661 .....	66
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3662(a)(XII) .....	35
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3663 .....	32
